ITEM#: 18 DATE: 10-12-21

## **COUNCIL ACTION FORM**

<u>SUBJECT</u>: 2019/20 COLLECTOR STREET PAVEMENT IMPROVEMENTS (BLOOMINGTON ROAD – GRAND AVENUE TO HOOVER AVENUE)

## **BACKGROUND:**

This is the annual program for reconstruction/rehabilitation of collector streets. The 2019/20 project included pavement rehabilitation, repair/replacement of select curb and gutter locations, and shared use path reconstruction and infill.

On March 24, 2020, City Council awarded the project to Manatt's Inc. of Ames, Iowa in the amount of \$399,820.95. Change order No. 1, in the amount of \$10,245.00, was for additional curb and gutter repair. Change order No. 2 (balancing) was to reflect the actual measured quantities completed during construction, with a net contract reduction of (\$3,467.24). The final construction of the projected was completed in the amount of \$406,598.71.

Revenue and expenses associated with this program are estimated as follows:

	Available Revenue	Estimated Expenses
G.O. Bonds	\$500,000.00	
Construction		\$406,598.71
Engineering/Administration		62,086.20
Traffic Detection on Grand Ave.		9,227.50
	\$500,000.00	\$477,912.41

Remaining funds will be utilized on future eligible projects.

## **ALTERNATIVES**:

- 1. Accept the 2019/20 Collector Street Pavement Improvements (Bloomington Road Grand Avenue to Hoover Avenue) project as completed by Manatt's Inc. of Ames, Iowa, in the amount of \$406,598.71
- 2. Direct staff to pursue modifications to the project.

## **CITY MANAGER'S RECOMMENDED ACTION:**

This project was completed in accordance with the approved plans and specifications. Therefore, it is the recommendation of the City Manager that the City Council adopt Alternative No. 1.